

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 354/2013 of 18 April 2013 on changes of biocidal products authorised in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 2

Classification of changes of products

1 Changes of products are classified in accordance with the criteria laid down in the Annex to this Regulation. Certain categories of changes are listed in the tables of the Annex.

2 The holder of an authorisation may request the Agency to provide an opinion on the classification in accordance with the criteria laid down in the Annex to this Regulation of a change not listed in one of the tables of that Annex.

The opinion shall be delivered within 45 days following receipt of the request and payment of the fee referred to in Article 80(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No 528/2012.

The Agency shall publish the opinion after deletion of all information of commercial confidential nature.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 354/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 179\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 179(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 63(a))
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 179\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 179(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 63(b))
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 179(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 63\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 179(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 63\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 179(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 63\(c\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 4(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 181\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b)-(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(e)(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(e)(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 182\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1291 reg. 3\(3\)\(e\)](#)